

No. 07-734

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 21,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PAUL SALVATORE
Counsel of Record
MARK THEODORE
ADAM C. ABRAHMS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 28, 2007

213210



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION UNDERMINES THE FEDERAL POLICY IN FAVOR OF ARBITRA- TION.	4
II. THE UNLIMITED ARBITRATION APPROACH ADVOCATED BY THE UNION WILL HAMPER INDUS- TRIAL RELATIONS AND THE NATION’S ECONOMY.	8
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Unlawfully Imposes Interest Arbitration.	9
B. The “Agree Now Grieve Later” Method Advanced Below Will Strain the Checks and Balances of the Industrial Relations System.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Limitless Arbitration Is Not An Acceptable Form of Dispute Resolution.	15
D. The American Industrial Machine Cannot Afford the Inefficiencies of the Seventh Circuit’s Approach.	17
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION DISRUPTS LONGSTANDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AS ESTABLISHED BY THE <i>STEEL- WORKERS TRILOGY</i>	19
IV. DENYING ARBITRABILITY DOES NOT LEAVE THE UNION WITHOUT RECOURSE.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Albert M. Higley Co. v. N/S Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>AMTRAK v. ExpressTrak, L.L.C.</i> , 330 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>AT&T Techns. v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	7, 21
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4
<i>Elec. Workers Local 58 v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n (Se. Mich. Chapter)</i> , 43 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Elec. Workers Local 135 (La Crosse Elec. Contractor Ass'n)</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 250 (1984)	10-11
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. Mine Workers</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974)	20
<i>Graphic Commc'ns Local 23 (Milwaukee) v. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 19 (7th Cir. 1978)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	4-5
<i>Int'l Bh. of Elec. Workers, Local 21 v.</i> <i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 11, 15, 16, 21
<i>Keymer v. Mgmt. Recruiters Int'l, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Laidlaw Transit Inc.</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 867 (1997)	10
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	20
<i>Milwaukee Spring Div.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 601 (1984)	10
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	10
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Bakery</i> <i>& Confectionery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977)	20
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 54 v. E.F. Etie</i> <i>Sheet Metal Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 1464 (5th Cir. 1993)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 359</i> <i>(Madison Indus. of Ariz.),</i> 319 N.L.R.B. 668 (1995)	10
<i>Silverman v. Major League Baseball Players</i> <i>Relations Comm., Inc.,</i> 67 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Stone v. Doerge,</i> 328 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>TechnoSteel, LLC v. Beers Constr. Co.,</i> 271 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	2
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enter. Wheel &</i> <i>Car. Corp.,</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	2
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf</i> <i>Navigation Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	2, 14, 20
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Nichols,</i> 229 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1956)	14

*Cited Authorities**Page***FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 151 7

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) 7

MISCELLANEOUS

*FAIRWEATHER'S PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE IN
LABOR ARBITRATION* 299 (Schoonhoven ed.,
BNA Books 4th Ed. 1999) 14

Arthur J. Goldberg, *A Supreme Court
Justice Looks at Arbitration*,
20 Arb. J. 13, (1965) 4

William C. Green, *Negotiating the Future:
The NLRA Paradigm and the Prospects
for Labor Law Reform*,
21 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 417 18

HOW ARBITRATION WORKS 635
(Ruben ed., BNA Books 6th Ed. 2003) 14

Robert B. Reich, *Labor Law, Reform,
and the Japanese Model*,
98 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1985) 17-18

Lou Whiteman, *Arbitration's Fall From Grace*,
[http://www.law.com/jsp/ihc/PubArticleIHC.
jsp?id=1152695125655](http://www.law.com/jsp/ihc/PubArticleIHC.jsp?id=1152695125655) 6
